





SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA KITD DIVISION

File No: 01-25005(01)/1/2022-HO - KITD Date: 27.03.2024

Office Order

Subsequent to decision of High-Power Committee (HPC) in its 16th meeting held on 15.01.2024, Tennis discipline has been included under the Khelo India Talent Identification and Development (KITD) vertical of Khelo India scheme w.e.f. 1st April, 2024.

- 2. Khelo India athletes for Tennis discipline inducted under the Khelo India Scheme shall be entitled to receive Out of Pocket Allowance (OPA) and Academy support available under the Khelo India Talent Identification and Development (KITD) vertical of Khelo India Scheme.
- 3. The accreditation of Tennis academies under Khelo India scheme will commence w.e.f. 1st April, 2024. For this, academies may submit Expression of Interest (EOI) in the prescribed format given in the link below, along with the relevant documents to the office of KITD.

Link: https://sportsauthorityofindia.gov.in/sai/public/assets/news/1697627384_EOLpdf

- 4. The funding to accredited academies for Tennis discipline shall be as per the approved Khelo India expenditure norms dated 10.10.2023.
- 5. This is issued with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Devesh Yadav Assistant Director (KITD)

To,

- All Regional Heads/In-Charge of SAI.
- The Secretary General, AITA

Copy to,

- The Executive Director (Finance), SAI HO
- The Director (KITD) & Head of HPAC
- The Director (IT) for arranging it to publish on website
- The Deputy Director (OPS), SAI HO
- O/o DG, SAI
- O/o Secretary, SAI
- O/o DDG, Teams Division
- O/o KI Secretariat
- Office file

देवेश यादव / DEVESH YADAV सहायक निदेशक / Assistant Director भारतीय खेल प्राधिकरण / Sports Authority of India जवाहरलाल नेहरू स्टेडियम परिसर (पूर्वी द्वार) Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium Complex (East Gale) लोदी रोड, नई दिल्ली-3 / Lodhi Road, New Delh